

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 6318/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-01-2023 in WP No. 21225/2022 passed by the High Court Of M.P At Gwalior)

THAKUR SUBE SINGH JI JAN KALYAN SHIKSHA PRASAR
SAMITI GWALIOR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MADHYA PRADESH NURSES REGISTRATION COUNCIL & ORS. Respondent(s)

(IA No.64883/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT and IA No.64884/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 16-05-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rahul Kaushik, Adv.
Ms. Bhuvneshwari Pathak, AOR
Ms. Shilpi Satyapriya Satyam, Adv.
Ms. Prashi Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Jasbir Malik, Adv.
Mr. Dhanesh Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anuj Tyagi, AOR
Ms. Maitry Kakade, Adv.
Mr. Nishit Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Tushar Choudhary, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following
O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel for the parties at length, we are of the considered opinion that in view of the peculiar facts and circumstances of this case, it would be in the interests of justice that 60 students, details whereof have been filed by the

petitioner by way of an additional affidavit shall be permitted by Respondent No.1 to appear in the ensuing GNM Examination scheduled to be held from 18.05.2023, provisionally.

However, their result shall not be declared without the leave of this Court and the same shall be subject to the final outcome of the present proceedings.

List on 18.07.2023.

(Geeta Ahuja)
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS

(Beena Jolly)
Court Master