

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. OF 2024
(arising out of SLP(C) No. 6318/2023)

THAKUR SUBE SINGH JI JAN KALYAN SHIKSHA
PRASAR SAMITI, GWALIOR APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

MADHYA PRADESH NURSES REGISTRATION
COUNCIL & ORS. RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Though we find that the High Court was justified in dismissing the writ petition, nevertheless, we cannot be oblivious to the fact that pursuant to the interim order, about 60 students had taken admission and have also appeared for the examination. Their results have not been declared.

We dispose of the present appeal with the direction that the results will be declared and, mark sheets will be issued. Those who have passed will not be detained or deprived benefit of having cleared the examination.

This order has been passed in the peculiar facts of the present case and will not be treated as a precedent.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
(SANJIV KHANNA)

.....J.
(SANJAY KUMAR)

.....J.
(R. MAHADEVAN)

NEW DELHI;
AUGUST 12, 2024.

ITEM NO.41

COURT NO.2

SECTION IV-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 6318/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-01-2023 in WP No. 21225/2022 passed by the High Court of M.P. at Gwalior)

THAKUR SUBE SINGH JI JAN KALYAN SHIKSHA
PRASAR SAMITI, GWALIOR

..... APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

MADHYA PRADESH NURSES REGISTRATION
COUNCIL & ORS.

..... RESPONDENT(S)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.64883/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.64884/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 12-08-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.
Ms. Rashim Bath, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Pareek, Adv.
Mr. Tushar Rathi, Adv.
Mr. Narender Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Suman Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Varun Punia, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Anuj Tyagi, AOR
Mrs. Maitry Kakade, Adv.
Ms. Akshita Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR
Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, A.A.G.
Mr. Sharthak Raizada, Adv.
Ms. Aarushi Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sharad Kumar Singhania Aor, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI)
AR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(signed order is placed on the file)